

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-13468

SUFFOLK COUNTY

ERIC B. MACK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
THE BRISTOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from an Order of Summary Judgment
of the Suffolk Superior Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
BOSTON, CITIZENS FOR JUVENILE JUSTICE,
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT
COALITION, AND STRATEGIES FOR YOUTH IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE,

Ana M. Francisco (BBO #564346)
Foley & Lardner LLP
111 Huntington Ave, Ste. 2500
Boston, MA 02199
afrancisco@foley.com
617.342.4096

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....2

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....8

INTRODUCTION.....11

BACKGROUND.....14

I. THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY RESISTS DISCLOSING PUBLIC RECORDS CONCERNING MR. HARDEN’S KILLING BY THE POLICE14

II. THE LACK OF TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY FOR POLICE MISCONDUCT HAVE LONG PLAGUED THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....17

III. THE COMMONWEALTH ENACTS THE POLICING REFORM LAW OF 2020 AFTER CALLS FOR POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY FOLLOWING GEORGE FLOYD’S MURDER.....21

ARGUMENT25

I. THE MISCONDUCT-INVESTIGATION CARVEOUT MANDATES DISCLOSURE OF RECORDS RELATING TO THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S INVESTIGATION OF MR. HARDEN’S KILLING. 25

A. The Privacy Exemption Does Not Shield from Disclosure Records Relating to Police Misconduct Investigations..... 25

B. The District Attorney’s Interpretation of the Misconduct-Investigation Carveout Lacks Textual Support..... 27

C. The District Attorney’s Reading of the Carveout Undermines the Policing Reform Law’s Purpose of Increasing Law Enforcement Accountability and Transparency..... 28

II. THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS TO AVOID APPLICATION THE MISCONDUCT-INVESTIGATION CARVEOUT ARE UNFOUNDED.....33

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO RULES 16(K) AND 17(C) (9).....41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

Cases

<i>Anzalone v. Admin. Office of Tr. Court,</i> 457 Mass. 647 (2010)	35
<i>Attorney General v. District Attorney Plymouth District,</i> 484 Mass. 260 (2020)	30
<i>Board of Appeals of Hanover v. Hous. Appeals Committee in Dept. of Community Affairs,</i> 363 Mass. 339 (1973)	28
<i>Boston Globe, Media Partners, LLC v. Dept. of Criminal Justice Information Services,</i> 484 Mass. 279 (2020)	29
<i>Brogan v. School Comm. of Westport,</i> 401 Mass. 306 (1987)	30
<i>Com. v. Nardi,</i> 452 Mass. 379 (2008)	31
<i>Com. v. Palmer,</i> 464 Mass. 773 (2013)	38
<i>Com. v. Scott,</i> 464 Mass. 355 (2013)	26
<i>Com. v. Woods Hole, Martha's Vineyard & Nantucket S.S. Authority,</i> 352 Mass. 617 (1967)	38
<i>Dartt v. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.,</i> 427 Mass. 1 (1988)	27
<i>Hastings & Sons Pub. Co. v. City Treasurer of Lynn,</i> 374 Mass. 812 (1978)	23
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Morris,</i> 490 Mass. 322 (2022)	38
<i>LeBlanc v. Commonwealth,</i> 457 Mass. 94 (2010)	36

Skawski v. Greenfield Invs. Prop. Dev. LLC,
473 Mass. 580 (2016) 38

*Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police
of Worcester*,
436 Mass. 378 29

Statutes

G.L. c. 4, § 6..... 29

G.L. c. 4, § 7.....passim

G.L. c. 38, § 4.....passim

G.L. c. 66, § 10.....passim

Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 13(d)..... 42

Mass. R. App. P. 17..... 8, 11

Other Authorities

A Guide to the Massachusetts Public Records Law,
Secretary of the Commonwealth Division of Public
Records (Jan. 2017), <https://www.mass.gov/files/2017-06/Public%20Records%20Law.pdf> 23

Advocates want more public access to police records,
Gloucester Daily Times (Aug. 23, 2020),
https://www.gloucestertimes.com/news/local_news/advocates-want-more-public-access-to-police-records/article_8237569a-11da-5a9c-abf7-b125599dc5bd.html 28

Discipline and Policing,
68 Duke L.J. 839 (2019) 17

*Former Officer Knelt on George Floyd for 9 Minutes and
29 Seconds-Not the Information 8:46*, CNN (Mar. 30,
2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/03/29/us/george-floyd-timing-929-846/index.html> 21

Governor Signs Police Overhaul into Law, Boston Globe
(Dec. 31, 2020),
<https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/12/31/metro/governor-baker-signs-landmark-policing-reform-law/> 22

House Bill No. 4794.....	22
<i>How George Floyd’s Death Became a Catalyst for Change,</i> National Museum of African American History & Culture, https://nmaahc.si.edu/explore/stories/how-george-floyds-death-became-catalyst-change	21
<i>Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the Powerful Role Police Unions Play in Shielding Officer Misconduct,</i> 28 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 109 (2017)	19
<i>New Governance and the “New Paradigm” of Police Accountability: A Democratic Approach to Police Reform,</i> 59 Cath. U. L. Rev. 373 (2010)	18
<i>Officer Involved Shooting Investigations Demystified: Slashing Through the Gordian Knot,</i> 13 Drexel L. Rev. 1 (2021)	18
<i>On-Duty Police Shootings: Officers Charged with Murder or Manslaughter 2005-2018</i>	18
L. Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> 92 (Frederick A. Stokes Co., 1914)	20
<i>Police Accountability in the USA: Gaining Traction or Spinning Wheels?, 15 Policing: A Journal of Policy and Practice</i> 1665, 1669-1677 (2021)	19
<i>Police Secrecy Exceptionalism,</i> 123 Colum. L. Rev. 615 (2023)	18
<i>Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal Justice System</i> (2020)	20
S. 2963.....	12, 21, 30
<i>To Serve and Protect Each Other: How Police-Prosecutor Codependence Enables Police Misconduct,</i> 100 B.U. L. Rev. 895 (2020)	19
